502620896 01/05/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2667505

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MATS MOREN	10/16/2013
ANDERS JOHANSSON	09/06/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALTERNATIVE FUEL VEHICLE SWEDEN AB
Street Address:	TLA, AFV ENTREN
City:	GOTEBORG
State/Country:	SWEDEN
Postal Code:	SE-405 08

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13872136

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)300-4767 Phone: 312-981-0866

Email: usptomail@corridorlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: CORRIDOR LAW GROUP, P.C.

Address Line 1: 2135 CITYGATE LANE

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS 60563

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11070US01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT W. FIESELER
Signature:	/Robert W. Fieseler/
Date:	01/05/2014

Total Attachments: 5

source=11070US01-ConfOfAssmtInventorsToAFVFullyExecuted-20131016#page1.tif source=11070US01-ConfOfAssmtInventorsToAFVFullyExecuted-20131016#page2.tif source=11070US01-ConfOfAssmtInventorsToAFVFullyExecuted-20131016#page3.tif source=11070US01-ConfOfAssmtInventorsToAFVFullyExecuted-20131016#page4.tif source=11070US01-ConfOfAssmtInventorsToAFVFullyExecuted-20131016#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 031871 FRAME: 0229





NOTARIUS PUBLICUS I GÖTEBORG

I, the undersigned, PER BÄCKLUND, Notary Public of Göteborg, Sweden, do hereby certify

that

Dan Blomberg -

with Swedish Personal No. 480601-5717,

has personally signed the hereto attached document, and

that

according to an electronic Certificate of Registration, issued by the Swedish Companies Registration office, dated the 16th of October 2013, he is the Managing Director of the company

Westport AB – with Reg. No. 556763-5775,

(former company name: Alternative Fuel Vehicle Sweden AB) and as such, she is in his normal business activities duly authorized to sign alone for and on behalf of the company.

Göteborg, this 16th day of October 2013 Ex officio:

Per Bäcklund

Exp. No: 168758

Fee: SEK 800:-

POTEBORG.

CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, Mats MORÉN, residing at Sjömarksstigen 14, SE-423 61 Torslanda, Sweden and Anders JOHANSSON, residing at Bäckvägen 71, SE-428 33 Kållered, Sweden (the "ASSIGNORS"), invented certain new and useful improvements described and claimed in International Patent Application No. PCT/SE2011/051283 (filed on October 27, 2011) (the "Application"), which claims priority to Swedish Patent Application No. 1051135-0 (filed on October 29, 2010), and entitled DUAL FUEL ENGINE SYSTEM (the "Invention");

AND WHEREAS, ALTERNATIVE FUEL VEHICLE SWEDEN AB (dba AFV ALTERNATIVE FUEL VEHICLE), having a place of business at TLA, AFV Entrén, SE-405 08 Göteborg, Sweden (the "ASSIGNEE") did acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Application, the Invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any and all countries and jurisdictions, including any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reexamination, reissue and/or extension of such application(s) (the "Patent Rights") from ASSIGNORS pursuant to the terms of employment agreements or contracts between ASSIGNORS and ASSIGNEE, as of the date of making the Invention and no later than as of October 29, 2010; and such acquisition was further confirmed on May 24, 2013 by way of assignment from ASSIGNORS to ASSIGNEE;

AND WHEREAS, ASSIGNORS and ASSIGNEE acknowledge and confirm that ASSIGNEE also does business as **AFV ALTERNATIVE FUEL VEHICLE** and as **ALTERNATIVE FUEL VEHICLE**, and that Alternative Fuel Vehicle Sweden AB, AFV Alternative Fuel Vehicle and Alternative Fuel Vehicle are all the same legal entity;

NOW, THEREFORE, AS WITNESSED in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid to ASSIGNORS by ASSIGNEE and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which was acknowledged and accepted by ASSIGNORS and ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNORS confirm having sold, assigned, transferred and set over to ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns as of the date of making the Invention, and no later than as of October 29, 2010, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any and all countries and jurisdictions, and by way of further assurances do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights worldwide, including, without limitation, (a) any and all patent applications for the Invention in all countries and jurisdictions and under all conventions and treaties, including the right to claim for any and all applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under conventions, treaties or otherwise, and all divisions, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, provisionals, non-provisionals, substitutions and renewals thereof; (b) all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in any and all countries and

Page 1 of 4

PATENT

frisdictions, and any renewals, reissues, re-examinations or extensions of the Letters Patent; and (c) the exclusive right to bring or participate in any proceeding for past infringement or any other actionable right under all of the foregoing and to receive all remedies that arise therefrom, to the end of the term for which the Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNORS, its successors, assigns and legal representatives had this Assignment not been made.

And for said consideration, it was covenanted and agreed that at the request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives, ASSIGNORS would execute any further papers and do such other acts and things as may be necessary and proper to procure Letters Patent for said Invention in all countries as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives may elect, and vest the full title thereto in ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

We, ASSIGNORS, hereby covenant that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement or assignment in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree, each time a request is made, and without delay, to do such acts, and execute such further documents, agreements and assurances, that ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives may, in their absolute discretion, request, in order to protect, perfect, maintain and enforce the Patent Rights herein.

The undersigned hereby authorize the firm of GOWLING LAFLEUR HENDERSON LLP to correct errors in this Confirmation of Assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Confirmation of Assignment suitable for recordal in all countries.

[Signature pages to follow]



Géteborg
SIGNED at 16 Sept 12013 this 16 day of 00 to be , 2013.
ASSIGNOR: Máts MORÉN
On this
SIGNED at GOTEBORG this 6 day of SCPTEMBER, 2013.
ASSIGNOR: Anders JOHANSSON
On this 6 day of September, 2013 before me personally appeared the above named Anders JOHANSSON, to me known and known by me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his own free act and deed. WITNESS: (print name)
WITNESS: (print name) BUH Vide in

WITNESS: (print name)

DATEMER S

PATENT

Acknowledgement of Receipt

SIGNED at Gother bury this 16 day of October; 2013.

ASSIGNEE:

ALTERNATIVE FUEL VEHICLE SWEDEN AB (dba AFV ALTERNATIVE FUEL VEHICLE, and dba ALTERNATIVE FUEL VEHICLE)

Name: Dan Blomberg

Title: Manuging Director.

Place: Gothenburg, Sweden (city), in)

Sweden (state or)

DECLARED BEFORE ME at

Göteborg (city), in

Sweden (state or country), this 16th day of

October , 2013.

Ex officio

